#### 501885941 04/12/2012

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/31/2008

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Mr. Alan D. Mattichak	03/01/2012

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SUN RNR OF VIRGINIA, INC.
Street Address:	P.O. Box 102
City:	Port Republic
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	24471

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7388348

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (703)486-7000

 Phone:
 (703)486-1000

 Email:
 efile@4patent.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Richard C. Litman
Address Line 1: 8955 Center Street

Address Line 4: Manassas, VIRGINIA 20110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 25481.00

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Walter E. Kubitz

Total Attachments: 2

source=patent assignment 25481-00#page1.tif source=patent assignment 25481-00#page2.tif

<u>PATENT</u>

REEL: 028034 FRAME: 0586

OF \$40.00 /38834

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT NUNC PRO TUNC

This Patent Assignment Nunc Pro Tunc ("Assignment") is made on the date of the first signature below, to be effective as of December 31, 2008 nunc pro tunc, by ALAN D. MATTICHAK, an individual resident of Port Republic, Virginia ("Assignor"), to SUN RNR OF VIRGINIA, INC., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia and having an address of P.O. Box 102, Port Republic, Virginia 24471 ("Assignee").

This Assignment is made with reference to the following facts:

- A. Prior to December 31, 2008 Assignor was the named sole inventor and sole owner of U.S. Patent No. 7,388,348 which issued on June 17, 2008 for an invention entitled PORTABLE SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEM ("Patent"). On or about December 31, 2008 Assignor signed a document purporting to assign the Patent.
- B. To the extent not already accomplished, Assignor intends by this present Assignment to convey all of his right, title, and interest in and to the Patent to Assignee, and Assignee intends to receive same from Assignor, effective as of December 31, 2008.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor does hereby and herewith assign, transfer, sell, and convey to Assignee, effective as of December 31, 2008 nunc pro tune, all of the right, title, and interest that Assignor has or ever had in and to the Patent and to the invention shown and described therein, together with any and all reissues thereof, all to be held and enjoyed by Assignee (and by Assignee's successors, assigns, and legal representatives) to the end of the term or terms for which the Patent is or may be granted or reissued, and all and any extensions thereof and foreign counterparts thereof, all as fully and entirely as same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made, together with all claims for damages and profits by reason of past infringement of the Patent, with the right to sue for and collect same for Assignee's own use (and for the use of Assignee's successors, assigns, and legal representatives).

Assignor covenants and agrees that he will at any time on request, and at Assignee's own sole cost and expense, execute and deliver to Assignee any and all documents and papers as may be necessary to perfect in Assignee the interests herein conveyed, and further covenants and agrees that he will communicate and cooperate with Assignee to the extent necessary for Assignee to have and enjoy to the fullest extent the interests herein conveyed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal, to be effective as of December 31, 2008 nunc pro tunc:

ALAN D. MATTICHAK

Assignor

Page One of Two

# SIGNATURES CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

CITY/COUNTY OF Harrison burg

$\mathcal{O}$
I the undersigned Notary Public in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid hereby certify that before me personally appeared the person known to me or proved to me to be the above signed ALAN D. MATTICHAK and affixed his above signature in my presence, acknowledging same to be his very act and deed, all on this
NOTARY PUBLIC Commonwealth of Virginia Reg. #327055  Notary Public
My commission expires: October 31, 2615
SUN RNR OF VIRGINIA, INC., Assignee, hereby and herewith accepts this assignment, effective as of December 31, 2008 nunc pro tune, with all rights and obligations pertaining thereto, to have and to hold for all lawful purposes to the fullest extent permitted by law.
By: Drende Trench Printed name: President
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA  CITY/COUNTY OF Harrisonburg  )
I the undersigned Notary Public in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid hereby certify that before me personally appeared the person known to me or proved to me to be the above signed person and affixed his/her above signature in my presence, acknowledging same to be the very act and deed of SUN RNR OF VIRGINIA, INC., all on this
My commission expires: October 31 2015

Page Two of Two

PATENT REEL: 028034 FRAME: 0588

**RECORDED: 04/12/2012**